

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
(Original Jurisdiction)**

MONDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE P.SAM KOSHY
AND
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NARSING RAO NANDIKONDA**

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 89 OF 2021

Between:

1. K.Prabhakar Reddy, S/o. Visweswara Reddy,
2. M.Venkataiah, S/o. Veeraiah,
3. K.Ravinder Reddy, S/o. Chandraiah,
4. Dr. D. Satyanarayana, S/o. Laxminarayana,

Petitioners

AND

1. Smt. Chitra Ramachandran, IAS, Principal Secretary to Government, Higher Education Department, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
 2. Prof. Bhattu Ramesh, Registrar, Potti Sreeramulu Telugu University, Opp: Public Gardens, Nampally, Hyderabad
 3. Prof. Kotla Hanumantha Rao, Registrar, Potti Sreeramulu Telugu University, Now Suravaram Pratapreddy Telugu University, Bachupally, Medchal-Malkajgiri Dist.
 4. Dr. Yogitha Rana, IAS, Principal Secretary to Govt., Higher Education Dept., Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
 5. Sri Sandeep Kumar Sultania, IAS, Principal Secretary to Govt., Finance Dept., Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
- (R3 to R5 are impleaded as per the Court Order dtd.05.02.2026 in IA No.1 of 2025 in CC No.89/2021)

...Respondents/Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioners have presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through their Counsel Sri P.V. Ramana, praying the High Court to summon and punish the respondents/contemnors for willfully violating and disobeying the orders passed in WP. No. 7098 of 2020, dated 08-09-2020;

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI P.V. RAMANA

**Counsel for Respondents : SRI S.RAHUL REDDY, SPL. GOVT. PLEADER
attached to the office of ADDL. ADVOCATE GENERAL**

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier order dated 12-03-2021, made the following;

ORDER:

Learned counsel appearing for the respondents-contemnors submits that because of the budget session by the State Assembly, due compliance of the order could not be finalized. The process is already undergoing. Therefore, learned counsel for the contemnors, prays for short adjournment enabling them to bring on record the compliance report.

Reluctantly, though however, a last opportunity is granted to the respondents-contemnors to bring on record due compliance of the order as assured on the last date of hearing i.e. 23-03-2026.

List on 20-04-2026 under the same caption. Failing to bring on record the compliance report, the respondents in contempt case shall remain present before this Court for framing of the charge.

**Sd/- A.V.S.PRASAD
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Smt. Chitra Ramachandran, IAS, Principal Secretary to Government, Higher Education Department, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Prof. Bhattu Ramesh, Registrar, Potti Sreeramulu Telugu University, Opp: Public Gardens, Nampally, Hyderabad
3. Prof. Kotla Hanumantha Rao, Registrar, Potti Sreeramulu Telugu University, Now Suravaram Pratapreddy Telugu University, Bachupally, Medchal-Malkajgiri Dist.
4. Dr. Yogitha Rana, IAS, Principal Secretary to Govt., Higher Education Dept., Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
5. Sri Sandeep Kumar Sultania, IAS, Principal Secretary to Govt., Finance Dept., Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad. (Addressees 1 to 5 BY SPAD)
6. Two CCs to Advocate General, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
7. One CC to Sri P.V. Ramana, Advocate (OPUC)
8. Two Spare Copies

HIGH COURT

**PSK,J
&
NNR,J**

DATE: 06-04-2026

NOTE: POST ON 20-04-2026

ORDER

C.C. NO. 89 OF 2021

DIRECTION

